MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Снар. 637.

sixty-three, and sections one and two of chapter three hundred and ninety-eight of the private laws further amending said chapter, approved March twenty-four, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, are hereby repealed.

Act when to take effect.

Sect. 21. This act, except section twenty, shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Wednesday after the second Monday of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one. Section twenty of this act shall take effect and be in force on the second Monday of said March.

Approved February 17, 1871.

Chapter 637.

An act to incorporate the North Penobscot Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Timothy Fuller, William R. Ayer, Asa Smith, James Butterfield, Abner B. Chase, R. S. Kingman, W. R. Ayer, Alvin Haynes, Alexander Webb, John Treat, Shepard Bean, Charles A. Cushman, William C. Clark, Jeremiah Page, Thomas W. Porter, Philip C. Jones, Timothy Heald, F. E. Nute, F. A. Reed, J. W. Porter, O. N. Bradbury, D. S. Plumly and H. G. Coburn, and all others who may hereafter become members of said company, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the North Penobscot Mutual Fire Insurance Company, for the purpose of insuring in the northern and eastern portion of Penobscot county and the county of Aroostook, their respective dwellinghouses, stores, shops, barns and other buildings, household furniture, merchandise and other property, the contents of any building in said town, against loss or damage by fire, whether the same happen by accident, lightning, or by any other means, except that of design in the insured; and may purchase and hold such real and personal estate as may be necessary to effect the object of this association, and may sell and convey the same at pleasure.

Name. Purpose.

SECT. 2. Said company may make, establish and put in execution such by-laws, not contrary to the laws of the state, as may seem necessary or convenient for the regulation and management of its affairs, and do and execute all such acts as may be necessary to carry into effect the purposes intended by this act.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 3. The first meeting may be called by any three persons named in this act, by notice, in writing, to each of the corporators by mail, giving the time, place, and the business to be acted upon, at least ten days before such meeting; at which time and place

By-laws.

the members present may elect all needful officers, fix their com- Chap. 638. pensation and manage their affairs in any way not repugnant to Officers and their the laws of the state.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1871.

Chapter 638.

An act to incorporate the Eureka Slate Company in the town of Monson.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Sumner A. Patten, Eliphalet B. Beal, Peres B. Beal, Corporators. Henry Beal, Charles A. Skillings, Otis G. Bennett, Daniel W. Bennett, Elma C. Bennett, William S. Knowlton, Charles Davison, Andrew Cushman, Edward P. Davis, William M. Jones, Charles W. Folsom, Simon P. Prescott, William G. Jones and Edwin R. Haynes, their successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Eureka Slate Company, Name. for the purpose of quarrying and manufacturing slate in its various Purpose. forms and for any other purpose necessary therefor, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of similar cornotations by the laws of the state.

Powers, privileges, duties and liabilities. requirements, of similar corporations by the laws of the state.

Said corporation may purchase and hold real and May purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time two personal estate. hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars, with full powers to manage and dispose of the same.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved. .

Approved February 17, 1871.

Chapter 639.

An act to incorporate the Cumberland County Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John E. Donnell, William L. Putnam, Charles H. Corporators. Haskell, Israel Washburn, junior, Nathan Cummings, Nathan Cleaves, A. W. H. Clapp, T. C. Hersey, Eleazer McKenney, W. S. Dana, Joseph Howard, R.M. Richardson, Samuel J. Anderson, R. O. Conant, George F. Emery, their associates, successors and